

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GOOGLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE OPEN SOURCE
INITIATIVE, MOZILLA CORP., AND ENGINE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JASON M. SCHULTZ
(Counsel of Record)
NYU TECHNOLOGY LAW AND POLICY CLINIC
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street, 609
New York, NY 10012
Telephone: (212) 992-7365
Jason.schultz@exchange.law.nyu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The Federal Circuit’s incorrect reading of § 102(b) threatens to undermine the open source software industry, an important driver of creativity and innovation | 6 |
| A. APIs have the functional purpose of creating interoperability and compatibility between computer programs..... | 7 |
| B. Open source use and reimplementations of APIs lowers the cost of software development and enables more diverse participation, greater competition, and expanded consumer choice in the software industry | 12 |
| C. Facilitating the existence of successful open source alternatives fulfills copyright’s constitutional purpose of promoting creativity and innovation, and the Federal Circuit’s ruling threatens a thriving open source industry’s ability to realize those objectives..... | 14 |
| II. The Federal Circuit’s ruling breaks with well-established and well-reasoned precedent that open source programmers have relied upon for decades | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| III. The technological world today would look vastly different if the Federal Circuit’s ruling had been in effect following <i>Lotus</i> , and the consequences would affect many products that millions use daily..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank Int'l</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1879)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)..... | 26 |
| <i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>Jacobsen v. Katzer</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Cal. 2009) | 2 |
| <i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int'l, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 19, 21, 22, 23, 27 |
| <i>SCO Group, Inc. v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , No. 2:03 CV 294 (DAK), 2005 WL 318784 (D. Utah 2005)..... | 2 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 | 14, 15, 26 |
|--------------------------------------|------------|

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| 17 U.S.C. § 102(b)..... | <i>passim</i> |
|-------------------------|---------------|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Amanda McPherson et al., <i>Estimating the Total Development Cost of a Linux Distribution</i> , The Linux Foundation (Oct. 2008) | 15 |
| Amazon Web Services (AWS) and Eucalyptus Partner to Bring Additional Compatibility Between AWS and On-Premises IT Environments, Eucalyptus (Mar. 22, 2012) | 25 |
| Black Duck Software Estimates Development Cost of Open Source Software at \$387 Billion, Black Duck Software (Apr. 14, 2009) | 15 |
| Branford L. Smith & Susan O. Mann, <i>Innovation and Intellectual Property Protection in the Software Industry: An Emerging Role for Patents</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 241 (2004) | 14 |
| Brian Proffitt, <i>What APIs Are and Why They're Important</i> , Readwrite (Sept. 19, 2013) | 7 |
| Cade Metz, <i>Facebook, Google, and the Rise of Open Source Security Software</i> , Wired (Oct. 29, 2014) | 17 |
| Clipboard, Windows Dev Center – Desktop (last visited Oct. 25, 2014) | 8 |
| Dave Rosenberg, <i>Study Finds “Free Open Source Software Is Costing Vendors \$60 Billion,”</i> CNET (Apr. 16, 2008, 11:50 AM) | 18 |
| Dirk A.D. Smith, <i>Exclusive: Inside the NSA’s Private Cloud</i> , CIO (Sept. 29, 2014, 6:00 AM) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Download Stats</i> , Apache Open Office (last visited Oct. 25, 2014)..... | 24 |
| Efthimios Parasidis, <i>A Sum Greater Than Its Parts?: Copyright Protection For Application Program Interfaces</i> , 14 Tex. Intell. Prop. L.J. 59 (2005)..... | 7 |
| Fahmida Y. Rashid, <i>Open-Source Software Gives Competitive Advantage</i> , eWeek (Feb. 8, 2011) | 17 |
| Heather J. Meeker, <i>The Open Source Alternative</i> (2008)..... | 16 |
| Iain Dey, <i>Barclays Snubs Tech Titans to Save Billions</i> , Sunday Times (Jan. 6, 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Investor Relations: Financial Statements</i> , Red Hat (last visited Oct. 25, 2014)..... | 15 |
| Jillian D’Onfro, <i>Here’s A Reminder Just How Massive Amazon’s Web Services Business Is</i> , Bus. Insider (June 16, 2014, 9:33 AM)..... | 24, 25 |
| Joe Wilcox, <i>Will OS X’s Unix Roots Help Apple Grow?</i> , CNET (May 21, 2001, 12:05 PM) | 16 |
| Jonathan Band & Masanobu Katoh, <i>Interfaces on Trial 2.0</i> (2011)..... | 22 |
| Memorandum from David M. Wennergren, Assistant Secretary of Defense, Department of Defense, Chief Information Officer to the Secretaries of the Military Departments (Oct. 16, 2009) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Michael F. Morgan, <i>The Cathedral and the Bizarre: An Examination of the “Viral” Aspects of the GPL</i> , 27 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 349, 422 (2010)..... | 20 |
| Open Source Initiative, <i>The Open Source Initiative</i> (last visited Nov. 3, 2014)..... | 6 |
| Opening Expert Report of Dr. Owen Astrachan, <i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2012) (No. C 10-03561 WHA)..... | 16 |
| Pekka Abrahamsson et al., <i>Agile Software Development Methods: Review and Analysis</i> (2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Projected Revenue of Open Source Software from 2008 to 2020</i> , Statista (last visited Oct. 25, 2014)..... | 18 |
| Quentin Hardy, <i>Active in Cloud, Amazon Reshapes Computing</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 27, 2012 | 25 |
| <i>Red Hat’s Decade of Collaboration with Government and the Open Source Community</i> , Red Hat (May 11, 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>StatCounter Global Stats: Top 5 Desktop, Tablet, & Console Browsers from Sept. 2013 to Sept. 2014</i> , Statcounter (last visited Oct. 25, 2014)..... | 15 |
| Tim O’Reilly, <i>Thoughts on the Whitehouse.gov Switch to Drupal</i> , O’Reilly (Oct. 25, 2009)..... | 17 |
